Mountain Lake Minerals Inc.

mountain lake

1459 Hollis Street, Halifax, NS B3J 1V1 Tel.: (902) 542-9773 www.mountain-lake.com

News Release

Mountain Lake Minerals Announces Resignation of Director

Halifax, Nova Scotia, June 27, 2013 – Mountain Lake Minerals Inc. ("Mountain Lake" or the "Company") announces the resignation of Paul Bowes as the Secretary and a Director of the Company for personal reasons. The Board of Directors thanks Paul for his contribution to the Company and wishes him success in his future endeavours.

About Mountain Lake Minerals Inc.

Mountain Lake Minerals Inc. is a Canadian based company, whose corporate strategy is to build shareholder value through the exploration and development of mineral properties. Mountain Lake's current projects are all located in Atlantic Canada and include: a 100% interest in the Glover Island gold property; a 100% interest in the Little River gold-antimony property; a 100% interest in the Bobby's Pond base metals property; and a 100% interest in the Goodwin Lake base metals property, in which a 70% interest was recently optioned to Votorantim Metals Canada Inc.. For more information visit: www.mountain-lake.com.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

s/"Paul Smith"

President & CEO